

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ALFA INTERNATIONAL SEAFOOD,
INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE HONORABLE WILBUR ROSS, in
his official capacity as Secretary of the
United States Department of Commerce,
et al.,

Defendants,

and

ALASKA BERING SEA CRABBERS,

Intervenor-Defendant.

No. 1:17-cv-00031-APM

Hon. Amit P. Mehta

INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT ALASKA BERING SEA CRABBERS'
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 and Local Rule 7(h), Intervenor-Defendant Alaska Bering Sea Crabbers ("ABSC") hereby moves for summary judgment on all of Plaintiffs' claims that defendants Wilbur Ross as Secretary of Commerce, et al. violated the Administrative Procedure Act, *see* 5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706, and the Regulatory Flexibility Act, *see* 5 U.S.C. § 611, when promulgating the Seafood Import Monitoring Program, 81 Fed. Reg. 88975 (Dec. 9, 2016). In support of this motion, ABSC submits a Memorandum of Points and Authorities attached hereto. A proposed order is also attached.

DATED this 9th day of May, 2017.

K&L GATES LLP

By: J. Timothy Hobbs

Michael F. Scanlon (DC Bar # 479777)

Michael.Scanlon@klgates.com

1601 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

Telephone: (202) 661-3764

Facsimile: (202) 778-9100

J. Timothy Hobbs (*Pro Hac Vice*)

Tim.Hobbs@klgates.com

925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900

Seattle, WA 98104

Telephone: (206) 623-7580

Facsimile: (206) 623-7022

Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendant
Alaska Bering Sea Crabbers

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ALFA INTERNATIONAL SEAFOOD,
INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE HONORABLE WILBUR ROSS, in
his official capacity as Secretary of the
United States Department of Commerce,
et al.,

Defendants,

and

ALASKA BERING SEA CRABBERS,

Intervenor-Defendant.

No. 1:17-cv-00031-APM

Hon. Amit P. Mehta

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT ALASKA BERING SEA CRABBERS' COMBINED
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

K&L GATES LLP

By: *J. Timothy Hobbs*

Michael F. Scanlon (DC Bar # 479777)

Michael.Scanlon@klgates.com

1601 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

Telephone: (202) 661-3764

J. Timothy Hobbs (*Pro Hac Vice*)

Tim.Hobbs@klgates.com

925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900

Seattle, WA 98104

Telephone: (206) 623-7580

Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendant

Alaska Bering Sea Crabbers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

III. LEGAL STANDARD 5

IV. ARGUMENT 6

 A. NMFS Has Ample Statutory Authority to Promulgate the Seafood Import Monitoring Program. 6

 1) The program falls within NMFS’s broad authority to issue regulations to combat IUU fishing and imports. 7

 2) Plaintiffs’ argument that the rule must fail because NMFS lacks authority to regulate “seafood fraud” is defective and lacks merit. 9

 B. The Program Was Duly Promulgated 12

 1) The MSA does not prohibit subdelegation of rulemaking authority. 12

 2) It is beyond dispute that the Secretary has delegated rulemaking authority to NOAA and NMFS under the MSA. 14

 3) Plaintiffs’ Appointments Clause argument is without merit. 16

 C. Plaintiffs Ignore Substantial Record Evidence Showing that NMFS Complied with the Administrative Procedure Act. 18

 1) NMFS did not engage in “secret rulemaking.” 18

 2) The Seafood Import Monitoring Program is fully supported by the record. 22

 D. NMFS Complied with the Regulatory Flexibility Act. 26

 E. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to the Sweeping Remedies They Seek. 28

 1) Remand without vacatur is the appropriate remedy, if any. 28

 2) A permanent injunction is not appropriate here because a less drastic remedy exists to address any RFA violations. 30

V. CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Advocates for Highway & Auto Safety v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Alenco Commc’ns v. F.C.C.</i> , 201 F.3d 608 (2000)	27
<i>United States v. Allegheny-Ludlum Steel Corporation</i> , 406 U.S. 742 (1972)	22, 26
<i>Allen v. Grand Cent. Aircraft Co.</i> , 347 U.S. 535 (1954)	8
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>Am. Radio Relay League, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 724 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Am. Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Associated Dog Clubs of N.Y., Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 75 F. Supp. 3d 83 (D.D.C. 2014).....	27
<i>Cayman Turtle Farm, Ltd. v. Andrus</i> , 478 F. Supp. 125 (D.D.C. 1979).....	18
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	9
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	18, 26

City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.,
133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) 9, 11

City of Waukesha v. EPA,
320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 10

Ctr. For Native Ecosystems v. Salazar,
795 F. Supp. 2d 1236 (D. Colo. 2011) 28

eBay v. MercExchange, L.L.C.,
547 U.S. 388 (2006) 31

Eltra Corp. v. Ringer,
579 F.2d 294 (4th Cir. 1978)..... 16

Estes v. U.S. Department of the Treasury,
No. 1:16-cv-00450, 2016 WL 6956594 (D.D.C. Nov. 28, 2016) 16, 17

FBME Bank Ltd. v. Lew,
209 F. Supp. 3d 299 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 30

Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. F.C.C.,
280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 29

Freytag v. C.I.R.,
501 U.S. 868 (1991) 13

Heartland Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius,
566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 29

Level the Playing Field v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
No. 15-cv-1397-TSC, 2017 WL 437400 (D.D.C. Feb. 1, 2017)..... 10

Mass. v. Pritzker,
10 F. Supp. 3d 208, 211..... 15, 17

Mayer Brown LLP v. I.R.S.,
562 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 20

Mayo v. Jarvis,
177 F. Supp. 3d 91, 140-41 (D.D.C. 2016) 29

Monsanto Co. v. Geerston Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010) 31

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 6

N.C. Fisheries Ass’n v. Gutierrez,
518 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 27, 31

Nat’l Ass’n for Fixed Annuities v. Perez,
No. 16-cv-1035-RDM, 2016 WL 6573480 (D.D.C. Nov. 4, 2016) 27

Nat’l Ass’n of Psychiatric Health Sys. v. Shalala,
120 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 31

Nat’l Fisheries Inst., Inc. v. Mosbacher,
732 F. Supp. 210 (D.D.C. 1990)..... 19, 21

Nat’l Tel. Coop. Ass’n v. F.C.C.,
563 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 26

Nat’l Ass’n of Waterfront Employers v. Chao,
587 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 15

N. C. Fisheries Ass’n v. Daley,
27 F. Supp. 2d 650 (E.D. Va. 1998)..... 27, 31

Prof’l Plant Growers Ass’n v. Dep’t of Agric.,
942 F. Supp. 27 (D.D.C. 1996)..... 20

Recreational Fishing All., Inc. v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
No. 8:11-cv-00705-T-30AEP, 2012 WL 868880
(M.D. Fla. Feb. 24, 2012)..... 12, 13, 14

*Securities Indus. and Fin. Mkts. Ass’n v. U.S. Commodity Futures Trading
Comm’n*,
67 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 29

Shands Jacksonville Medical Ctr. v. Burwell,
139 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 29

Shreveport Engraving Co. v. United States,
143 F.2d 222 (5th Cir. 1944) 13, 14

Southern Offshore Fishing Ass’n v. Daley,
995 F. Supp. 1411 (M.D. Fla. 1998) 27

Thorn v. Itmann Coal Co.,
3 F.3d 713 (4th Cir. 1983) 11

U.S. Sugar Corp. v. Envtl. Prot. Agency,
830 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 30

Wisc. Gas Co. v. FERC,
785 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 31

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 604 26

5 U.S.C. § 604(a)(6) 27

5 U.S.C. § 607 27

5 U.S.C. § 611 5

5 U.S.C. § 611(a)(4) 31

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 5, 18

15 U.S.C. § 1501 17

15 U.S.C. § 1503b 17

16 U.S.C. §§ 1801 7

16 U.S.C. § 1802(39)..... 7, 12

16 U.S.C. § 1826i(c)..... 7

16 U.S.C. § 1829(a), i.e. 7

16 U.S.C. § 1855(d)..... *passim*

16 U.S.C. § 1857(1)(Q) *passim*

16 U.S.C. § 1891(d)..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 1864(c) 13

Other Authorities

50 C.F.R. § 300.324..... 4

79 Fed. Reg. 75536, 75537, 75540 (Dec. 18, 2014)..... 8, 10

81 Fed. Reg. 6210, 6211 (Feb. 5, 2016) 4

80 Fed. Reg. 24246 (April 30, 2015)..... 19

80 Fed. Reg. 45955, 45959 (August 3, 2015) 19, 22

80 Fed. Reg. 66867, 66868, 66869, 66967 (Oct. 30, 2015) 4, 8, 19

81 Fed. Reg. 88975, 88977, 88986 (Dec. 9, 2016).....*passim*

U.S. Const., art. II, § 2, cl. 2..... 16
